
BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

UNITED PARCELSERVICE (Claim #2),
Petitioner,

V.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Dorothy M. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100WestRandolphStreet
Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

Respondent.

RECE~VED

CLERK’S OFFICE

SEP 032004
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board

) PCBNo.05-
(LUST Appeal— NinetyDayExtension))

)
)

NOTICE

HughB. Devery,P.G.
Blasland,Bouck& Lee,Inc.
975 CobbPlaceBoulevard,NW
Suite311
Kennesaw,GA 30144-4817

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I havetodayfiled with the office of the Clerk of the Pollution
Control Boarda REQUESTFORNTNETY DAY EXTENSIONOF APPEAL PERIOD,copiesof which
areherewithserveduponyou.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

-.

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorney General
Division of Legal Counsel
1021North GrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:September1, 2004



BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE(Claim#2), )
Petitioner, )

v. )
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. )

REQUESTFOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION
OF APPEAL PERIOD

NOW COMES the Respondent,the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Illinois

EPA”), by oneof its attorneys,JohnJ. Kim, AssistantCounselandSpecialAssistantAttorney

General,and, pursuantto Section40(a)(1) of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415

ILCS 5/40(a)(1))and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.208,herebyrequeststhat the Illinois Pollution

ControlBoard (“Board”) grantanextensionofthethirty-five (35)dayperiodfor petitioningfor a

hearingto January5, 2005,or any otherdatenot more thana total of one hundredtwenty-five

(125) daysfrom thedateof serviceofthe Illinois EPA’s final decision. In supportthereof,the

Illinois EPArespectfullystatesasfollows:

1. On July 28, 2004, the Illinois EPA issued a final decisionto the Petitioner.

(Exhibit A)

2. On August25, 2004, thePetitionermadeawritten requestto theIllinois EPA for

an extensionof time by which to file a petition for review, asking the Illinois EPA join in

requestingthat theBoard extendthe thirty-five dayperiod for filing a petition to ninety days.

The Petitionerdid not representwhenthe final decisionwas received,thoughthe Illinois EPA

notesthefinal decisioncouldnotbedelivereduntil July 29, 2004atthe earliest. (Exhibit B)
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3. The additionaltime requestedby thepartiesmayeliminatetheneedfor a hearing

in this matteror, in the alternative,allowthe partiesto identify issuesandlimit thescopeofany

hearingthatmaybenecessaryto resolvethismatter.

WHEREFORE,for the reasonsstatedabove,the partiesrequestthat the Board, in the

interestof administrativeandjudicial economy,grantthis requestfor a ninety-dayextensionof

thethirty-five dayperiodfor petitioningfor ahearing.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:September1, 2004

This filing submittedon recycledpaper.
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276, 217-782-3397

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601,312-814-6026

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762

JUL 28 2O~14

UnitedParcelService
Attention: LindaLyons,EnvironmentalManager
55 GlenlakeParkway,NE
Atlanta,GA 30328

Re: LPC #1630100026-- St. Clair County
Belleville/UnitedParcelService
8200ExcellencePlace -

LUST Incident#911959
LUST FISCAL FILE

DearMs. Lyons:

TheAgencyhascompletedthereviewoftherequestfor reimbursementof correctiveactioncosts
from theIllinois UndergroundStorageTankFundfortheabove-referencedfacility. Theinvoices
reviewedcoveredtheperiodfrom March 1, 2000to December31, 2001. Theamountrequested
was$95,831.10.

Thedeductiblearnountforthis claim is $10,000.00,which waspreviouslydeductedfrom the
InvoiceVoucherdatedOctober7, 1993. Listed in AttachmentA arethecostswhicharenot
beingreimbursedfrom thisrequestandthereasonsthesecostsarenotbeingreimbursed.

On December23, 2003,theAgencyreceivedyourcompleterequestfor paymentfor thisclaim.
As aresultoftheAgency’sreviewofthis applicationfor payment,avouchercannotbeprepared
for submissionto theComptroller’soffice for payment. Subsequentapplicationsfor payment
thathavebeenlaresubmittedwill be processedbaseduponthedatecompletesubsequent
applicationfor paymentrequestsarereceivedby theAgency.

This constitutestheAgency’sfinal actionwith regardto theaboveinvoices. An underground
storagetankowneroroperatormayappealthis final decisionto theIllinois Pollution Control
Board(Board)pursuantto Section22.18b(g) andSection40 oftheAct by filing apetitionfor a
hearingwithin 35 daysafterthedateofissuanceofthefinal decision.However,the35-day
periodmaybe extendedfor aperiodoftimenot to exceed90 daysby writtennoticefrom the
owneror operatorandtheIllinois EPA within the initial 35-dayappealperiod. If theowneror
operatorwishesto receivea90-dayextension,awrittenrequestthat includesa statementofthe
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datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith acopyofthis decision,must be sentto the
Illinois EPA assoonaspossible.

Forinformationregardingthefiling ofan appeal,pleasecontact:

DorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
StateofIllinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601
312/814-3620

Forinformationregardingthefiling of anextension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544

[f you have any questions,pleasecontactRichard Nykiel of my staff or SamHale ofCliff
Wheeler~sstaffat 217/782-6762.

DEO:RJN:jk\041 637.doc

Attachment

E. Oakley,Manager
LUST ClaimsUnit
Planning& ReportingSection
BureauofLand

cc: Blasland,Bouck & Lee,Inc.



AttachmentA
TechnicalDeductions

Re: LPC #1630100026-- St.Clair County
Belleville/UnitedParcelService
8200ExcellencePlace
LUST IncidentNo. 911959
LUST FISCAL FILE

Citationsin this attachmentarefrom theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois
AdministrativeCode(35 III. Adm. Code).

Item # DescriptionofDeductions

1. $95,831.10

Deductionfor costsassociatedwith correctiveactionthatwasnot conductedin
accordancewith anAgency approvedplan(Section22.18b(d)(4)(E)ofthe
EnvironmentalProtectionAct).

Deductionin coststhattheowner/operatorfailedto demonstratewerereasonable
(Section22.18b(d)(4)(C)oftheEnvironmentalProtectionAct).

TheAgencyhasdeterminedthatthecostsassociatedwith activitiesproposedare
- beyondthescopeandmeasureof theAgency-approvedPlan.

DEO:RJN:jk\041637.doc



AttachmentA
AccountingDeductions

Re: LPC #1 630100026:- St. Clair County
Belleville/UnitedParcelService
8200ExcellencePlace
LUST Incident#911959
LUST FISCAL FILE

Thefollowing costsareincludedin theTecimicalDeductions,butarealsobeingdeniedby
Accountingfor thefollowing reasons:

Item# DescriptionofDeductions

$2,589.24, deductionin coststhattheowner/operatorfailed to demonstratewere
reasonable(Section22.18b(d)(4)(C)oftheEnvironmentalProtectionAct). -

Blasland,Bouck & Lee,Inc.-Invoice#78494-200005 $19.10 Handlingon
denied

#78494-200006 $11.82 No handlingon in-
houseitems~•

#78494-200007 $6.07 Handlingon
deniedphonecosts

#78494-200008 $4.60 Handlingon
- deniedphonecosts

#78494-200008 $0.60 Handlingon
deniedmeal

#78494-200008 $3.36 Handlingon
deniedshipping
costs

#78494-200009 $2.91 Handlingon
deniedphonecosts

#78494-200009 $17.74 No handlingon in-
houseitems

#78494-200011 $3.17 No handlingon in-
houseitems

#78494-200011 $2.34 Handlingon
- deniedphonecosts

#78494-200011 $4.65 Handlingon
deniedphonecosts

#78494-200012 $17.06 No handlingon in-
houseitems
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#78494-200012 $10.58 Handlingon
deniedshipping
costs

#78494-200013 $27.00 No handlingon
perdiem

#78494-200013 $10.54 Handling on
deniedphonecosts

#78494-200013 $2.60 No handlingon in-
houseitems

#78494-200013 $15.96 Handlingon
deniedshipping
costs

#78494-200101 $53.74 No handlingon in-
houseitems~

#78494-200101 $4.01 Handlingon
deniedphone
charges

#78494-200101 $14.81 Handlingon
deniedshipping
costs

#78494-200101 $5.13 Handlingon -

deniedshipping
costs

#78494-200103 $144.00 Handlingon Dalco
- Services

#78494-200103 $0.11 No handlingon in-
houseitems

#78494-200103 $16.20 Handlingon
deniedhotel cost

#78494-200103 $5.29 Handlingon
deniedshipping
cost

#78494-200104 $0.11 No handlingon in-
houseitems

#78494-200104 $7.46 Handlingon
- deniedhotelcost

#78494-200104 $2.10 Handlingon
deniedshipping
cost

#78494-200104 $120.00 HandlingDalco
#78494-200009 $140.98 HandlingAir Fare
#78494-200112 $1,161.00 HandlingDalco
#78494-200112 $298.20 HandlingDalco
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#78494-200112 $216.00 HandlingDalco
#78494-200112 $240.00 HandlingDalco

2. $674.73,deductionfor anadjustmentin overnightmail charges(Section
22.18b(d)(4)(C)oftheEnvironmentalProtectionAct).

Blasland,Bouck & Lee,Inc.-Invoice#78494-200005 $159.13 Shippingnot to.
alab

#78494-200008 $28.00 Shippingnot to
alab

#78494-200011 $38.75 Shippingnot to
alab

#78494-200012 88.15 Shippingnot to
alab -

#78494-200013 $132.97 Shippingnotto
alab

#78494-200101 $123.40 Shippingnot to
alab

#78494-200101 $42.75 Shippingnot to
a lab

#78494-200103 $44.08 Shippingnot to
a lab

#78494-200104 $17.50 Shippingnot to
a lab

3. $18,590.78,deductionfor an adjustmentin costsdueto alackof supporting
documentation(Section22.18b(d)(4)(C)oftheEnvironmentalProtectionAct).

Blasland,Bouck & Lee,Inc.-Invoice#78494-200007 $50.54 Phonecosts-need
to knowwhowas
called

#78494-200008 $38.30 Phonecosts-need
to know whowas
called

#78494-200008 $5.00 Needreceipt-meal
#78494-200009 $24.19 Phonecosts-need

to know who was
called

#78494-200011 $19.49 Phonecosts-need
to know who was
called
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#78494-200013 $87.78 Phonecosts-need
to knowwho was
called

#78494-200101 $33.56 Phonecosts-need
to knowwhowas

called
#78494-200103 $135.00 Needhotel bill and

who traveled
#78494-200009 $1,174.81 Airfare-need

arrival city and
dateanddeparture
city anddate

“-‘p78494-200112 $9,675.00 Needtime and
material
breakdown-Dalco
subpage1

L#18494-200112 $2,485.00 Needtime and
material
breakdown-Dalco

subpage2
#78494-200112 $1,800.00 Needtimeand

material
breakdown-Dalco
subpage3

##78494-200l 12 $2,000.00 Needtime and
material -

breakdown-Dalco
- subpage3

I—4~494-200104 $1,000.00 Needtimeand
material
breakdown-Dalco

#78494-200104 $62.11 A.Lore didn’t
work in March-

- Comfort Inn

4. $1,200.00, deductionfor costsassociatedwith replacementof concreteand/orasphalt
(Section22.18(e)(1)(C)oftheEnvironmentalProtectionAct). - -

Blasland,Bouck& Lee,Inc.-Invoice#78494-200l03 DalcoServices

5. $2,137.51,deductionfor an adjustmentin HandlingChargesofgreaterthanthe -

allowedSliding Scale(Section22.18b(i)(2) oftheEnvironmentalProtectionAct).
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Blasland,Bouck & Lee,Inc.-Invoice#78494-200005 $9.41 Handlingover
allowedlimit

#78494-200007 $1.51 Handlingover
allowedlimit

#78494-200008 $3.50 Handlingover
allowedlimit

#78494-200009 $42.83 Handlingover
- allowedlimit

#78494-200011 $2.54 Handlingover
allowed limit

#78494-200012 $6.91 Handlingover
allowedlimit

#78494-200013 $21.83 Handlingover
allowedlimit

#78494-200013 $4.64 Handlingover
allowedlimit

#78494-200101 $18.15 I-Iandlingover
allowedlimit

#78494-200101 $1.28 Handlingover
- allowedlimit

#78494-200101 $686.89 Handlingover-
allowedlimit

#78494-200101- $33.08 Handlingover
allowedlimit

#78494-200103 $101.25 Handlingover
allowedlimit

#78494-200103 $7.90 Handlingover
- allowedlimit

#78494-200101 $2.83 Handlingover
allowedlimit

#78494-200104 $34.20 Handlingover
- allowedlimit

#78494-200112 $381.50 Handlingover

allowedlimit
#78494-200112 $117.75 Handlingover

- allowedlimit
#78494-200112 $130.47 Handlingover

. allowedlimit

$529.04 Handling

$25,192.26Total AccountingDeductions

DEO:RJN:jk\041637.doc



BBL
BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.
engineers & scientists

TransmittedVia UPSNDA

August25, 2004

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Mr. JohnKim,
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

Re: Requestfor Petition Extensionfor Reimbursementof Corrective Action Costs
LPC #1630100026— St. Clair County
Bellevile/Ljnited Parcel Service
8200ExcellencePlace - -

LUST Incident #911959

BBLES Project #: 37044.100

Dear Mr. Kim:

We are in receipt of a decisionletter datedJuly 28, 2004 concerningLust Incident #911959 from the
Illinois EnvironmentalProtection Agency. On behalfof United Parcel Service (UPS), BBL (BBL)
respectfullyrequestsa 90 day extensionfor claim # 2 receivedby your office on December23, .003.
This requestfor reimbursementwassubmittedto the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyfor the
amountof$95,831.10,with invoicescoveringa periodfrom March 1, 2000to December31, 2001.

If you haveany questions,or requireadditionalinformation,pleasefeel free to contactMs. Linda Lyons
ofUPS at(404)828-6766,orBBL at(770)428-9009extension11.

Sincerely,

BLASLAND, BOUCK & L , INC.

Hugh”~Devery,P.G. 7~9~’~- -

ProjectManager . -

MRS/mrs -

Enclosure:Illinois EPA DecisionLetter

cc: Ms. Linda Lyons, UPS 55 GlenlakeParkway,NE; Atlanta, Georgia30328; w/o attachment
File ______________________EXHIBIT

975 Cobb Place Blvd. NW • Suite 311 • Kennesaw, GA 30144-4817

11 42363ExtnRqst Rmbrsmt C1aim2.d~(770) 428-9009 • Fax (770) 428-4004 • www.bbl-inc.com • offices nationwide



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE -

I, theundersignedattorneyat law, herebycertify that on September1, 2004, I servedtrue

and correctcopiesof a REQUESTFORNINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD,

by placingtrueandcorrect-copiesin properlysealedand addressedenvelopesandby depositing

saidsealedenvelopesin aU.S. mail dropbox locatedwithin Springfield, Illinois,’ with sufficient

First ClassMail postageaffixed thereto,uponthe following namedpersons:

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk HughB. Devery,P.G.
Illinois PollutionControlBoard Blasiand,Bouck& Lee,Inc.
JamesR. ThompsonCenter 975 CobbPlaceBoulevard,NW
100 WestRandolphStreet Suite311
Suite11-500 Kennesaw,GA 30144-4817
Chicago,IL 60601 -

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)


